

No. 25-3006

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

IN RE EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC., ESI MAIL PHARMACY SERVICE, INC.,  
OPTUMRX, INC., OPTUMINSIGHT, INC., OPTUMINSIGHT LIFE SCIENCES,  
INC., UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INCORPORATED, OPTUM, INC., OPTUMRX  
DISCOUNT CARD SERVICES, LLC, OPTUM PERKS, LLC, OPTUMHEALTH  
CARE SOLUTIONS, LLC, OPTUMHEALTH HOLDINGS, LLC, AND OPTUM  
HEALTH NETWORKS, INC.

*Petitioners.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Ohio, Case No. 1:17-MD-02804  
The Honorable District Judge Dan A. Polster*

---

**MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JONATHAN D. URICK  
KEVIN R. PALMER  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

ROBERT E. DUNN  
EIMER STAHL LLP  
1999 South Bascom Ave.  
Suite 1025  
Campbell, CA 95008  
(408) 889-1670  
rdunn@eimerstahl.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

# Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 25-3006

Case Name: In re Express Scripts, Inc., et al.

Name of counsel: Robert E. Dunn

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America  
*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE IS ESPECIALLY IMPORTANT IN THE CORPORATE CONTEXT. ....	4
II. COMPLIANCE AUDITS AND INTERNAL INVESTIGATIONS ARE PREDOMINANTLY LEGAL IN NATURE. ....	10
III. THE DECISION BELOW DEFIED THE REALITIES OF CORPORATE LEGAL ADVICE AND CREATES A DANGEROUS PRECEDENT. ....	13
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abington Emerson Cap., LLC v. Landash Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 6167085 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 20, 2019) .....	8, 10
<i>Admiral Ins. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Dist. of Ariz.</i> , 881 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	10
<i>Alomari v. Ohio Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 626 F. App’x 558 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	6, 7
<i>Alomari v. Ohio Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 2013 WL 5180811 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 13, 2013) .....	10
<i>CFTC v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985) .....	5
<i>Chore-Tie Equip., Inc. v. Big Dutchman, Inc.</i> , 255 F. Supp. 1020 (W.D. Mich. 1966) .....	17
<i>Diversified Indus., Inc. v. Meredith</i> , 572 F.2d 596 (8th Cir. 1977) .....	12
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976) .....	4
<i>Fletcher v. AMB Bldg. Value</i> , 2017 WL 1536059 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2017) .....	8, 17
<i>Hernandez v. Creative Concepts</i> , 2013 WL 3864066 (D. Nev. July 24, 2013) .....	17
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 .....	20
<i>In re Allen</i> , 106 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	11, 12, 14

<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 270 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>In re Cincinnati Enquirer</i> , 85 F.3d 255 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>In re Cnty. of Erie</i> , 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	8, 10, 18, 19
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Sept. 15, 1983</i> , 731 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	17
<i>In re Grand Jury</i> , 143 S. Ct. 543 (2023) .....	7
<i>In re Kellogg Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	8, 10, 18
<i>In re Premera Blue Cross Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 329 F.R.D. 656 (D. Or. 2019) .....	9
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 107 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.</i> , 235 F.R.D. 407 (N.D. Ill. 2006) .....	17
<i>Lawrence E. Jaffe Pension Plan v. Household Int’l</i> , 244 F.R.D. 412 (N.D. Ill. 2006) .....	8, 10
<i>Maine v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 298 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Mitchell v. Columbus Urb. League</i> , 2019 WL 4727378 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 27, 2019) .....	8
<i>Motley v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 71 F.3d 1547 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	18

<i>Muller v. Walt Disney Prods.</i> , 1994 WL 801529, at *1 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 1994).....	17
<i>Note Funding Corp. v. Bobian Inv. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 662402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 1995).....	9
<i>Sandra T.E. v. S. Berwyn Sch. Dist. 100</i> , 600 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	9, 10
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980) .....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 84 F.4th 659 (6th Cir. 2023).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Roxworthy</i> , 457 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>United States v. Zolin</i> , 491 U.S. 554 (1989) .....	4
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Russo</i> , 2022 WL 911271 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2022) .....	10

## Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)–(6).....	20
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....	20
Fed. R. App. P. 32(b).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32(c) .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....	20

Fed. R. App. P. 32(g) .....	20
Model Rule of Prof'l Conduct 2.1 (Am. Bar Ass'n 2024) .....	5
Sixth Circuit Rule 26.1 .....	ii
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Dennis J. Block, <i>Chapter 2: Implications of the Attorney-Client Privilege and Work-Product Doctrine</i> , in <i>Internal Corporate Investigations</i> (Brad D. Brian <i>et al.</i> , eds., 4th ed. 2017) .....	19
Michael Goldsmith & Chad W. King, <i>Policing Corporate Crime: The Dilemma of Internal Compliance Programs</i> , 50 Vand. L. Rev. 1 (1997) .....	19
Barry F. McNeil & Brad D. Brian, <i>Chapter 1: Overview</i> , in <i>Internal Corporate Investigations</i> (Brad D. Brian <i>et al.</i> , eds., 4th ed. 2017) .....	12
Tom Spahn, <i>Corporate Attorney-Client Privilege in the Digital Age: War on Two Fronts?</i> , 16 Stan. J.L. Bus. & Fin. 288 .....	5, 6
U.S. DOJ Principles of Federal Prosecution .....	11
John K. Villa, 1 <i>Corporate Counsel Guidelines</i> § 5:11 (2023-2024) .....	12
Mary Jo White, <i>Forward</i> , in <i>Internal Corporate Investigations</i> (Brad D. Brian <i>et al.</i> , eds., 4th ed. 2017) .....	11
